

OIL INDIA LIMITED
RAJASTHAN FIELD
JODHPUR

AMENDMENT No. 1 Dated 26.10.2021
To TENDER No. CJI8350P22

A. This amendment against Tender No. CJI8350P22 is issued as under:

Sl. No.	Page No/Clause No	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	FORWARDING LETTER, TENDER SUBJECT	Sub: Tender No.CJI-8350-P22 for Hiring of services for laying of welded flow lines of various sizes for transportation of gas, oil & steam in Dandewala & Tanot Field of Jaisalmer Mining Lease (Gas) & Baghewala mining lease (oil) in Bikaner-Nagaur basin of OIL's operational areas in Rajasthan for a period of three years with provision for extension by one year.	Sub: Tender No.CJI-8350-P22 for Hiring of services for laying of welded flow lines of various sizes for transportation of gas, oil in Dandewala & Tanot Field of Jaisalmer Mining Lease (Gas) & Baghewala mining lease (oil) in Bikaner-Nagaur basin of OIL's operational areas in Rajasthan for a period of three years with provision for extension by one year.
2	FORWARDING LETTER, CLAUSE NO. 2.0	In connection with its field office being located at Jodhpur, OIL invites Local Competitive Bids (LCB) from competent and experienced Contractors through OIL's e-procurement site for Hiring of services for laying of welded flow lines of various sizes for transportation of gas, oil & steam in Dandewala & Tanot Field of Jaisalmer Mining Lease (Gas) & Baghewala mining lease (oil) in Bikaner- Nagaur basin of OIL's operational areas in Rajasthan for a period of three years with provision for extension by one year.	In connection with its field office being located at Jodhpur, OIL invites Local Competitive Bids (LCB) from competent and experienced Contractors through OIL's e-procurement site for Hiring of services for laying of welded flow lines of various sizes for transportation of gas, oil in Dandewala & Tanot Field of Jaisalmer Mining Lease (Gas) & Baghewala mining lease (oil) in Bikaner- Nagaur basin of OIL's operational areas in Rajasthan for a period of three years with provision for extension by one year.
3	PART-3, SECTION-II TERMS OF REFERENCE / SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF	IBR Indian Boiler Regulations-1950 with latest amendments.	The definition stands deleted.

	CONTRACT DEFINITIONS		
4	PART-3, SECTION-II TERMS OF REFERENCE / SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT	OIL intends to hire services for laying of welded flow lines of various sizes for transportation of gas, oil, water & steam in Dandewala & Tanot Field of Jaisalmer Mining Lease (Gas) & Baghwala Field of Baghwala mining lease (oil & steam) in Bikaner-Nagaur basin of OIL's operational areas in Rajasthan for a period of three (3) years.	OIL intends to hire services for laying of welded flow lines of various sizes for transportation of gas, oil, water in Dandewala & Tanot Field of Jaisalmer Mining Lease (Gas) & Baghwala Field of Baghwala mining lease (oil) in Bikaner-Nagaur basin of OIL's operational areas in Rajasthan for a period of three (3) years.
5	PART-3, SECTION-II TERMS OF REFERENCE / SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT NOTE (vi) UNDER CLAUSE 5.0	vi) Inspection and hydraulic testing shall have to be carried out as per IBR guidelines for serial no.	The clause stands deleted.
6	PART-3, SECTION-II TERMS OF REFERENCE / SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT CLAUSE 7.4	The welders to be engaged by the Contractor must have experience to carry out welding as per API, ASME-B-31.3 & AWS-D10.4-86 & IBR Regulations & IBR Certificate (Serial no:4) and under all weather conditions and at all positions (Inclined, vertical, horizontal and overhead etc.). The welders to be engaged for working in steam pipeline must be IBR certified welder for Serial no 4. Documentary evidence in support of Welders' qualification will be verified prior to their engagement. Further, a performance test may be taken by OIL's Site Engineer to demonstrate their skill before their actual deployment. Contractor shall provide all welding rods compliance with respective codes and of suitable gauge for job execution.	The welders to be engaged by the Contractor must have experience to carry out welding as per API, ASME-B-31.3 & AWS-D10.4-86 under all weather conditions and at all positions (Inclined, vertical, horizontal and overhead etc.). Further, a performance test may be taken by OIL's Site Engineer to demonstrate their skill before their actual deployment. Contractor shall provide all welding rods compliance with respective codes and of suitable gauge for job execution.

7	PART-3, SECTION-II TERMS OF REFERENCE / SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT CLAUSE 7.7	Necessary safety measures are to be taken and followed strictly as per Company's rules and as Indian Boiler Regulations. HOT/COLD work permit shall be obtained by the Contractor from OIL's Engineer-in-charge before starting the jobs.	Necessary safety measures are to be taken and followed strictly as per Company's rules. HOT/COLD work permit shall be obtained by the Contractor from OIL's Engineer-in-charge before starting the jobs.
---	---	---	--

B. All other terms & Conditions remain unchanged.
